period of adoption. Early adoption is permitted for interim or annual periods in which the financial statements have not been issued. The
Company adopted the guidance effective January 1, 2018, and its adoption did not have a significant impact on the Company’s financial
position or financial statement disclosures.

3. REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS

Adoption

On January 1, 2018, the Company adopted ASU 2014-09, “Revenue from Contracts with Customers,” (Topic 606) using the modified
retrospective method applied to those contracts which were not completed as of December 31, 2017. Results for reporting periods beginning
January 1, 2018 are presented under Topic 606, while prior period amounts are not adjusted and continue to be reported under the
accounting standards in effect for the prior period. The Company recorded a net decrease to beginning retained earnings of $4,454 on
January 1, 2018 due to the cumulative impact of adopting Topic 606, as detailed below.

20

Table of Contents
AMERESCO, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) - (Continued)
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

 January 1, 2018
(in thousands) As Reported  606 Adjustments  Adjusted Balances

Assets:
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings  $ 104,852   $ (9,194)   $ 95,658
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  14,037   4,343   18,380
Deferred income taxes, net  —   1,003   1,003

Liabilities:
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities

 23,260   1,190   24,450
Deferred income taxes, net  584   (584)   —

Shareholders' Equity:
Retained earnings  235,844   (4,454)   231,390

In accordance with Topic 606, the disclosure of the impact of adoption to the Company’s condensed consolidated statements of
income (loss) and balance sheets was as follows:

  Impact of changes in accounting policies
  Three Months Ended June 30, 2018 Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

(in thousands, except per share amounts)  As Reported

Balances
without

adoption of
Topic 606

Effect of Change
Higher/(Lower) As Reported

Balances
without

adoption of
Topic 606

Effect of Change
Higher/(Lower)

Revenues  $ 196,982  $ 194,698  $ 2,284 $ 364,392  $ 362,937  $ 1,455
Cost of revenues  154,206  150,336  3,870 286,143  284,497  1,646